5.1.2			Total	cost	of	ownership	(TCO)	comparison	between	self-
   depot and out-of-depot charging
While there is potential for a compelling business case to use PINS for charging that cannot
be	performed	at	a	fleet’s	own	depot,	some	fleets	may	instead	be	considering	upgrading	the
power supply to their own depots and installing additional charging infrastructure. Please
note	that	this	section	is	only	applicable	to	delivery	and	emergency	fleets,	which	regularly
charge at depots and are usually constrained by power supply to their depots, as opposed
to	utility	fleets,	which	were	assumed	to	regularly	charge	at	employee	homes.

To perform a chargepoint TCO analysis, we need to consider the typical capital and
operating costs of chargepoints, which were averaged across multiple anonymised quotes
obtained by Cenex. This includes the previously mentioned costs to upgrade the power
supply to depots, referred to as “connection costs” 9.

29

Scenario Utility Delivery Emergency

75/25% public vs PINS charging, worst case charging price

Baseline scenario (50/50% public vs PINS charging, 70 and
42 p/kWh public and PINS charging)

100% PINS charging, best case charging price

2%

12%

34%

3%

19%

50%

1%

9%

26%

Power

Type

22 kW7.4 kW 50 kW 150 kW

Connection cost

Equipment

Installation

Contestable DNO Costs

Warranty

Total Capital Cost

Back Office (annual)

4G Connection (annual)

Maintenance (annual)

Total Annual Operating Cost

£1,500£1,500 £3,800 £12,500

ACAC DC DC

£3,500£2,400 £23,000 £50,000

£3,300£3,300 £3,300 £3,300

£1,600£1,600 £1,600 £1,600

£1,300£1,300 £3,500 £3,500

£120£120 £100 £100

£90£90 £100 £100

£100£100 £100 £100

£11,200£10,100 £35,200 £70,900

£310£310 £300 £300

All results given per vehicle, baseline scenario Delivery Emergency

Annual energy required out of depot (kWh)

Annual Cost of PINS

Annual Cost of public charging

Daily charging cost savings

Charging cost savings (%)

3721

£777

50%

7560

£1,578

£1,302 £2,646

£3.0 £4.4

38% 38%

26%Total annual cost out of depot

Annual Cost of own depot charging

Annual charging cost savings

£2,079 £4,224

£1,295 £2,631

£784 £1,594

10

3130

The	savings	available	from	charging	costs	alone	are	significant	and	may	seem	compelling,
but the TCO needs to be considered. To address this, we have selected the payback
period	as	an	appropriate	measure	of	the	business	case.	This	reflects	how	many	years	it
would take to recuperate the initial chargepoint investment via the savings obtained from a
cheaper self-depot charging tariff. The payback periods for the baseline scenario are:

We have then displayed the payback period in the same way as the sensitivity analysis
in the previous section. To simplify the results, we have averaged the payback periods